

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 44

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Tuesday 4th October, 2005—Price \$1.00

No. 183

1992

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The document detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*Legal Supplement Part B—

Civil Proceedings (Amendment) (No. 3) Rules, 2005—(Legal Notice No. 255 of 2005).

1993

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency Professor George Maxwell Richards, T.C., C.M.T., Ph.D., President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, left Trinidad and Tobago on 1st October, 2005 on an official visit to Belize. In accordance with the provisions of subsection (1) of section 27 of the Constitution, Dr. LINDA SAVITRI BABOOLAL, President of the Senate, is acting temporarily as President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago during the absence from the country of His Excellency Professor George Maxwell Richards.

H. HEMNATH
Secretary to His Excellency
the President

1st October, 2005.

1994

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 78(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has authorized Senator Dr. the Honourable Lenny Saith, Minister of Public Administration and Information, to perform the functions conferred upon the Prime Minister, other than the functions conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, with effect from 2.00 p.m. on 1st October, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

30th September, 2005.

1995

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. CONRAD ENILL, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, Minister of Finance, with effect from 1st October, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Patrick A. M. Manning, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President 1996

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS PRIME MINISTER

It is hereby notified for general information that Her Excellency the Acting President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by subsection (1) of section 78 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto her enabling, has revoked, with effect from the morning of 2nd October, 2005 the authority conferred on Senator Dr. the Honourable Lenny Saith, by Instrument dated 30th September, 2005 to perform the functions of the Prime Minister.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to Her Excellency the Acting President

4th October, 2005.

1997

REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01—Rule 20

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION

Name and Address of Claimant Union: GOVERNMENT INDUSTRIAL AND GENERAL WORKERS

UNION

UNIT 5, MPU BUILDING BESSON STREET PORT-OF-SPAIN

Name and Address of Employer: CARIBBEAN FLOWER COMPANY LIMITED

10, ABERCROMBY STREET PORT-OF-SPAIN

TAKE NOTICE that on the 26th September, 2005 the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a Bargaining Unit comprising "All hourly, daily, weekly, fortnightly and monthly rated" employees of Caribbean Flower Company Limited, 10, Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain.

Dated this 27th day of September, 2005.

J. HEPBURN

Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board

1989

DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION TO DEPENDANTS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEE

 $Re ext{-Death of}$

LESTER ALEXANDER FREDERICK, late of No. 11 La Resource Street, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain a workman lately employed with Altex Construction Limited

COMPENSATION in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 9 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, the dependants of the said Lester Alexander Frederick are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on Tuesday the 25th day of October, 2005, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Hall of Justice, Port-of-Spain, when the Commissioner shall proceed to determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner on or before the 25th day of October, 2005.

Dated this 12th day of September, 2005.

M. ROBERTSON

Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court

(3 ins.)